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February 8, 2017 

Nancy Ryan 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 N Dr. Martin Luther King Drive 
Milwaukee, Wl53212 

Subject: Badger Lease and Auto Sales Inc. - Letter Report 

Dear Ms. Ryan, 

BRRTS #: 03-41-005185 and 
02-41-305222 

PECFA#: 53214-2601-01-A 

Enclosed is the Letter Report for the Badger Lease and Auto Sales Inc. site located at 9601 W 
Greenfield Avenue in West Allis, Wisconsin . This completes the Public Bidding Deferred 
workscope approved on March 13, 2015. 

Drilling Project 

On November 2, 2016, Geiss Soil and Samples LLC, of Merrill, Wisconsin , installed three monitoring 
wells (MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11) under supervision and direction of METCO personnel. Monitoring 
wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 were blind drilled and installed to 15 feet bgs . Upon completion, 
monitoring well MW-11 was property developed. Monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-1 0 were not 
developed as they were dry. 

Groundwater Monitoring Workscope 

On November 14, 2016, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from ten 
monitoring wells (MW-1 , MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9. MW-10, and MW-
11) for laboratory analysis (VOC). Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, 
ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. 
Water levels were also taken from one monitoring well (MW-3) and two piezometers (PZ-1 and 
PZ-2). During the groundwater sampling event, the well network was surveyed by Fauerbach 
Surveying & Engineering of Hillsboro, WI. 

Discussion of Groundwater Results: 

Monitoring Well MW-1 : Currently shows NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedance for Benzene 
(141 ppb ). 

Monitoring Well MW-2: Currently shows ES exceedances for Benzene (105 ppb), Tetrachloroethene 
(PCE) (6.8 ppb), and Vinyl Chloride (11.8 ppb) as well as a NR140 Preventative Action Limit (PAL) 
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exceedance for Trimethylbenzenes (99.3 ppb ). 

Monitoring Well MW-4: Currently shows ES exceedances for PCE ( 1 ,4 70 ppb ), cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
( 1 ,320 ppb ), Trichloroethene (TCE) (880 ppb ), and Vinyl Chloride ( 131 ppb) as well as PAL 
exceedances for Benzene (0.92 ppb ), 1, 1-Dichloroethene (2.87 ppb ), and trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
(64 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows ES exceedances for Benzene (84 ppb), Ethylbenzene (1 ,340 
ppb ), cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ( 490 ppb ), Naphthalene (360 ppb ), Trimethylbenzenes (759 ppb ), and 
Vinyl Chloride (370 ppb) as well as PAL exceedances for Toluene (200 ppb) and Xylene ( 1 ,276 ppb ). 

Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows ES exceedances for cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene (2,690 ppb ), PCE 
(5,500 ppb ), TCE (2, 7 40 ppb) and Vinyl Chloride ( 105 ppb) as well as PAL exceedances for 1,1-
Dichloroethene (1.35 ppb) and trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene (22.7 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-7: Currently shows no detects for VOC's. 

Monitoring Well MW-8: Currently shows no detects for VOC's. 

Monitoring Well MW-9: Currently shows ES exceedances for PCE (14.7 ppb) and TCE (6.6 ppb). 

Monitoring Well MW-1 0: Currently shows ES exceedances for cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ( 1 ,580 ppb ), 
PCE (880 ppb ), TCE (2,480 ppb) and Vinyl Chloride ( 40 ppb) as well as a PAL exceedance for trans-
1 ,2-Dichloroethene (57 ppb ). 

Monitoring Well MW-11: Currently shows a PAL exceedance for Benzene ( 4.8 ppb ). 

Conclusions/Recommendations 

Based on the results of the round of groundwater sampling. it is the recommendation of 
METCO that the site be reviewed for the possibility of "closure" regarding the petroleum 
contamination for the following reasons: 1) The extent and degree of soil and groundwater 
petroleum contamination appears to be adequately defined. 2) Free product has not been 
encountered during this site investigation. 3) Groundwater results show contaminant 
concentrations to be stable to decreasing. 4) Risk of vapor intrusion from the released 
petroleum products appears unlikely due to the lack of significant soil contamination near the 
building. lack of free product, and <1 .000 ppb Benzene concentrations in groundwater. 5) The 
City of West Allis is served by the City of Milwaukee municipal water supply, which draws its 
potable water from Lake Michigan and is therefore not a risk to any potable wells in the area. 

METCO also recommends that the WDNR consider the possibility of closing the chlorinated 
issue as well. Our reasoning for this is that the tight silt/clay soils will make it quite difficult and 
expensive to remediate the chlorinated contamination .... with no guarantee of success. 

If it is determined that closure is not possible at this time. please contact METCO to discuss 
workscope and costs to move the site toward closure. 

Per WDNR response to this conclusion/recommendation METCO will proceed with this project. 
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A Site Layout Map, Groundwater Flow Map, Groundwater Contamination Map, Data Tables, Drilling 
Documents, and Laboratory Documents have been attached. 

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at 
jasonp@metcohq.com. 

Sincerely, 

Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

-, . 

c: Christine Vernon - Client 
Mark Treter -Attorney 
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B.l.b. DETAILED SITE MAP 
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MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
COORD. SYSTEM 

WELL 
NAD83(2011) 
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GROUNDWATER FLOW (11/14/16) 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

WeiiMW-1 789.92 
PVC Elevation = 11114116 789.66 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1 -Dich- cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trimethyl- Xylene 

Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date in feet msl (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppbl 

03101/96 782.24 7.68 NS 635 NS NS NS <100 NS <100 2750 70.2 <200 NS <200 <100 

07/03197 783.60 6.32 NS 890 NS NS NS 290 NS <100 600 440 176 NS <186 228 

07124/02 NM NM NS 440 NS NS NS 430 NS 20 290 330 100 NS 110-115 190 

10/11/02 NM NM NS 430 NS NS NS 590 NS 64 65 180 120 NS 120-125 260 

11/14/16 783.92 5.74 NS 141 <6.5 <4.5 <5.4 7.2 <1 1 <16 <4.9 <4.7 <4.4 <1.7 <31 <31 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-2 788.80 
PVC Elevation = 11114/16 788.53 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich- cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date in feet msl (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
03101196 779.94 8.86 NS <4000 NS NS NS <20000 NS <20000 222000 <4000 <40000 NS <40000 <20000 
07103197 783.68 5.12 NS 660 NS NS NS 680 NS 180 1900 240 160 NS 189 507 
07124102 NM NM NS 380 NS NS NS 1500 NS <500 94000 <500 <200 NS 1100-1300 1800 
10111102 NM NM NS 310 NS NS NS 1300 NS 290 3600 37 200 NS 990 1500 
11114116 782.82 5.71 NS 105 <6.5 5.0 <5.4 22.4 <11 <16 6.8 <4.7 7.9 11 .8 99.3 194-203 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 790.45 
PVC Elevation = 11/14116 790.24 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich- cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total ) 

Date I (in feet msl\ (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
03/01/96 785.35 5.10 NS <0.2 NS NS NS <1.0 NS <1.0 <0.5 <0.2 <2.0 NS <2.0 <1.0 
07103197 786.66 3.79 NS <0.21 NS NS NS <0.68 NS <1 1.1 <0.13 <1.5 NS <1 .86 <1.2 
07/24102 NM NM NS <0.10 NS NS NS <0.25 NS <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.10 NS <0.20 <0.25 
10/11102 NM NM NS <0.10 NS NS NS <0.25 NS <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.10 NS <0.20 <0.25 
11/14/16 785.83 4.41 NS NOT SAMPLED 

I I I I I 
NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES Bold 15 5 7 I 70 I 100 700 I 60 I 100 I 5 5 800 0.2 J 480 I 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 1 0.5 I 160 I 0.02 I 96 I 400 

-(ppb) parts per billion (ppm) parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note : Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytica l Table 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well MW-4 
PVC Elevation = 788.93 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich· cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph· Tetrach loro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trimethyl· Xylene 

Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date in feet msl) (in feel) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb\ l oob\ (oob) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 

07124102 NM NM NS <10 NS NS NS <25 NS 45 4100 170 <10 NS 22-32 <25 

10111 /02 NM NM NS <1 .6 NS NS NS <4.0 NS <4.0 740 52 <1 .6 NS <3.2 <4.0 

11114116 784.42 4.51 NS 0.92 2.87 1320 64 5.8 <1 .1 <1 .6 1470 880 0.50 131 <3.1 <3.1 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES- Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 

REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

-(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-5 
PVC Elevation = 788.38 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1 -D ich· cis-1 ,2-Dich· trans-1 ,2Dichl· Ethyl Naph· Tetrach loro· Trichloro- Vinyl Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total ) 

Date in feet msl (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
07124102 NM NM NS 590 NS NS NS 1600 NS 270 <25 <25 850 NS 1240 4500 
10111102 NM NM NS 490 NS NS NS 1600 NS 360 <25 <25 710 NS 1290 3800 
11114116 782.23 6.15 NS 84 <6.5 490 7.7 1340 <11 360 <4.9 <4.7 200 370 759 1276 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES- Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb) parts per billion (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea leve l (msl) . 

Well MW-6 
PVC Elevation = 788.73 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich· cis-1 ,2-Dich· trans-1 ,2Dichl· Ethyl Naph· Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date lin feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
07124102 NM NM NS <40 NS NS NS <100 NS <100 14000 9800 <40 NS <80 <100 
10111102 NM NM NS <25 NS NS NS <62 NS <62 12000 7700 <25 NS <50 <62 
11 114116 782.43 6.30 NS <0.44 135 2690 22.7 <0.71 <1 .1 <1 .6 5500 2740 <0.44 105 <3.1 <3 .1 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb) parts per billion (ppm) parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well MW-7 
PVC Elevation = 789.91 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich- cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xylene 

Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date I (in feet msl (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) Jflflb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 

07124102 NM NM NS <4.0 NS NS NS <10 NS <10 1200 330 <4.0 NS <8.0 <10.0 

10111102 NM NM NS <2.5 NS NS NS <6.2 NS <6.2 1400 370 <2.5 NS <5 <6.2 

11114116 784.73 5.18 NS <2.2 <3.25 <2.25 <2.7 <3.55 <5.5 <8 <2.45 <2.34 <2.2 <0.85 <15.5 <15.5 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bo ld 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 BOO 0.2 4BO 2000 

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 
-(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per million 

ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-B 
PVC Elevat ion = 789.23 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich- cis -1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Tota l) 

Date I (in feet msl (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
07124102 NM NM NS <5.0 NS NS NS <12 NS <12 2700 1600 <5.0 NS <10 <12 
10111102 NM NM NS <5.0 NS NS NS <12 NS <12 2100 1300 <5.0 NS <10 <12 
11114116 783.28 5.95 NS <2.2 <3.25 <2.25 <2.7 <3.55 <5.5 <8 <2.45 <2.35 <2.2 <0.85 <15.5 <15.5 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bo ld 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 BOO 0.2 4BO 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb) - parts per b11i1on -(ppm) - parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-9 
PVC Elevation = 789.36 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to wate r 1,1-D ich- cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachlo ro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
11114116 784.31 5.05 NS <0.44 <0.65 4.8 0.73 <0.71 <1.1 <1 .6 14.7 6.6 <0 .44 <0.17 <3.1 <3.1 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 BOO 0.2 4BO 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

-(ppb) parts per bil lion (ppm)- parts per m1llion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well MW-10 
PVC Elevation = 

Water 
Elevation 

Date I lin feet msll 
11 114116 780.90 

Depth to water 
from top of PVC 

(in feet)_ 
7.75 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES- Bold 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 

Lead 
(ppb) 
NS 

15 
1.5 

- -(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1llion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 

788.65 

Benzene 
(ppb) 
<8.8 

5 
0.5 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-11 
PVC Elevation = 787.78 

Water Depth to water 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene 

Date I lin feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) 
11114116 780.45 7.33 NS 4.8 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES- Bold 15 5 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 

(ppb) parts per b1llion (ppm) parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Eleva tions are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well PZ-1 
PVC Elevation = 788.41 

Water Depth to water 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/11102 NM NM NS <0.10 
11114116 785.72 2.69 NS 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES Bold 15 5 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 

-(ppb) - parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per mlil1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

1.1-Dich-
loroethene 

(ppb) 
<13 

7 
0.7 

1,1-Dich-
loroethene 

(ppb) 
<0.65 

7 
0.7 

1,1-D ich-
loroethene 

(ppb) 
NS 

7 
0.7 

(feet) (MSL) 

cis-1.2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph-

loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE tha lene 
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
1580 57 <14.2 <22 <32 

70 100 700 60 100 
7 20 140 12 10 

(feet) (MSL) 

cis-1 .2-Dich- trans-1 .2Dichl- Ethyl Naph-
loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
0.95 <0.54 <0.71 <1 .1 <1.6 

70 100 700 60 100 
7 20 140 12 10 

(feet) (MSL) 

cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph-
loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
NS NS <0.25 NS <0.25 

NOT SAM PLED 

70 100 700 60 100 
7 20 I 140 12 10 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting , Fuel System Design. Installation and Service 

Tetrach loro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xylene 
ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
880 2480 <8.8 40 <62 <62 

5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xy lene 
ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
<0.49 <0.47 0.74 <0.17 <3.1 <3. 1 

5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

Tetrach loro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xylene 
ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
4.5 <0.25 <0.10 NS <0.20 <0.25 

5 5 I 800 0.2 480 I 2000 

1 0.5 0.5 I 160 0.02 I 96 I 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well PZ-2 
PVC Elevation = 789.76 (feel ) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water 1,1 -Dich- cis -1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trich loro- Vinyl Trim ethyl- Xylene 

Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 

10111102 NM NM NS <0.10 NS NS NS <0.25 NS <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.10 NS <0.20 <0.25 

11114116 770.58 19.18 NS NOT SAMPLED 

I I I I I I I 
NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 I 7 I 70 100 700 I 60 I 100 I 5 5 I 800 I 0.2 I 480 2000 

REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL Italics 1.5 0.5 07 I 7 20 I 140 I 12 I 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 
- -(ppb)- parts per b1ll10n (ppm)- parts per m1ll1on 

ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea leve l (msl). 

Soil Boring SB-101 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich- cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trichlo ro- Vinyl Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total ) 

Date in feet msl) (i n feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) [ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
09119107 NM NM NS <20 NS NS NS <50 NS <25 960 2700 <20 NS <40 <50 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 07 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb) - parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per mill 1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Soil Boring SB-102 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich- cis-1 ,2-Dich- trans-1 ,2Dichl- Ethyl Naph- Tetrachloro- Trichloro- Vinyl Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total ) 

Date I (in feet msl\ (i n feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
09119107 NM NM NS 120 NS NS NS 97 NS 1.1 <1.0 <0.40 10 NS 4.2 35 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACT ION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 07 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per mill1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note : Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel Syslem Design, Installation and Service 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Soil Boring SB-103 

Water Depth to water 1,1-D ich· cis-1 ,2-Dich· trans·1 ,2Dichl· Ethyl Naph· T etrachloro· Trichloro· Vinyl Tri methyl· Xylene 

Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) To luene Chloride benzenes (Tota l) 

Date (in feet msl (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 

09119107 NM NM NS 0.32 NS NS NS <0.50 NS <0.25 6.8 0.45 0.61 NS <0.40 <0.50 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 

REVENTIVE ACTION LI MIT PAL Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 
-(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm)- parts per million 

ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Soil Boring SB-104 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich· cis-1 ,2-Dich· trans-1 .2Dichl· Ethyl Naph· Tetrachloro· Trichloro· Vinyl Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (RPbl (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
09119107 NM NM NS <8.0 NS NS NS <20 NS 11 3200 1700 <8.0 NS <16.0 <20 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb)- parts per bil lion (ppm)- parts per mil l1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Soi l Boring SB-105 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dicll· cis-1 ,2-Dich· trans-1 ,2Dichl· Ethyl Naph· T etrachloro- Trichloro· Vinyl Trimethyl· Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total ) 

Date (in feet msl (in feet) (ppb) {Qj:>b) (JJpb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
09119107 NM NM NS <40 NS NS NS <100 NS <50 14000 9700 <40 NS <80 <100 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm)- parts per m1llion 
ns =not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Soil Boring STS 

Water Depth to water 1,1-Dich· cis-1 ,2-Dich· trans-1 ,2Dichl· Ethyl Naph· Tetrachloro· Trichloro- Vinyl Trimethyl· Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene loroethene loroethene loroethene Benzene MTBE thalene ethene (PCE) ethane (TCE) Toluene Chloride benzenes (Total) 

Date I (in feet msl\ (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
09121104 NM NM NS 25.8 NS NS NS 14.5 NS <8.0 NS NS <5.0 NS <10.0 NS 

NFORCE MENT STANDARD ES- Bold 15 5 7 70 100 700 60 100 5 5 800 0.2 480 2000 
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 0.7 7 20 140 12 10 0.5 0.5 160 0.02 96 400 

(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm)- parts per million 
ns =not sampled nm =not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting . Fuel System Design. Installation and Service 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well Sampling Conducted on : 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 11/14/16 

VOC's 

Well Name 

Benzene/ppb 
Bromobenzene/ppb 
Bromodichloromethane/ppb 
Bromoform/ppb 
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb 
sec-Butylbenzenelppb 
n-Butylbenzene/ppb 
Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb 
Chlorobenzene/ppb 
Chloroethane/ppb 
Chloroform/ppb 
Chloromethane/ppb 
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb 
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb 
1 ,2-D ibromo-3-chloropropane/ppb 
Dibromochloromethane/ppb 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb 
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane/ppb 
1, 1-Dichloroethane/ppb 
1, 1-Dichloroethene/ppb 
cis-1 , 2-Dichloroethene/ppb 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene/ppb 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane/ppb 
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppb 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane/ppb 
Di-isopropyl ether/ppb 
EDB (1 ,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb 
Ethylbenzene/ppb 
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb 
lsopropylbenzene/ppb 
p-lsopropyltoluene/ppb 
Methylene chloride/ppb 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb 
Naphthalene/ppb 
n-Propylbenzene/ppb 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb 
1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb 
Toluene/ppb 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane/ppb 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane/ppb 
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb 
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb 
1 ,2,4-Trim ethyl benzene/ppb 
1 ,3,5-Trim ethyl benzene/ppb 
Vinyl Chloride/ppb 
m&p-Xylene/ppb 
o-Xylene/ppb 

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured 

MW-1 

141 
< 4.8 
< 4.6 

< 4.6 

< II 

< 12 

< 10 

< 5. 1 

< 4.6 
< 6.5 

< 4.3 
< 19 

< 4 

< 6.3 
< 14 

< 4.5 

< 4.9 

< 5.2 

< 4.6 

< 8.7 
< 4.8 

< II 

< 6.5 
< 4.5 

< 5.4 

< 4.3 

< 3 1 
< 4.2 

< 4.4 

< 6.3 

7.2 "J" 
< 22 

< 8.2 
< II 

< 13 
< II 

< 16 

< 7.7 

< 5.2 

< 4.8 
< 4.9 

< 4.4 

< 17 
< 27 

< 8.4 

< 4.8 
< 4.7 

< 8.7 

< 16 

< 15 
< 1.7 
< 22 

< 9 

MW-2 

105 
< 4.8 
·< 4.6 

< 4.6 

< II 

< 12 

< 10 

< 5. 1 

< 4.6 

< 6.5 
< 4.3 

< 19 
< 4 

< 6.3 
< 14 

< 4.5 

< 4.9 
< 5.2 
< 4.6 

< 8.7 
< 4.8 

< II 

< 6.5 
5.0 "J" 

< 5.4 

< 4.3 

< 3 1 
< 4.2 

< 4.4 

< 6.3 

22.4 "J" 
< 22 

10.2 "J" 
< II 

< 13 

< II 

< 16 

25.4 
< 5.2 

< 4.8 
6.8 "J" 
7.9 "J" 

< 17 
< 27 

< 8.4 
< 4.8 

< 4.7 

< 8.7 

77 
22.3 "J" 

11 .8 
194 
< 9 

MW-4 

0.92 "J" 
< 0.48 
< 0.46 

< 0.46 

<u 
< 1.2 

< I 

< 0.5 1 

< 0.46 

< 0.65 

< 0.43 
< 1.9 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 
< 1.4 

< 0.45 

< 0.49 

< 0.52 

< 0.46 

< 0.8 7 

< 0.48 
< 1.1 

2.87 
1320 

64 
< 0.43 

< 3. 1 

< 0.42 
< 0.44 

< 0.63 

5.8 
< 2.2 

< 0.82 

< 1.1 

< 1.3 
< 1.1 

< 1.6 
1.47 "J" 

< 0.52 

< 0.48 
1470 

0.50 "J" 
< 1.7 

<2.7 

< 0.84 

< 0.48 
880 

< 0.87 

< 1.6 

< 1.5 

131 
< 2.2 

< 0.9 

MW-5 

84 
< 4.8 

< 4.6 
< 4.6 

< II 
< 12 

18.5 "J" 
< 5. 1 

< 4.6 

< 6.5 

< 4.3 
< 19 

< 4 

< 6.3 
< 14 

< 4.5 

< 4.9 
< 5.2 

< 4.6 

< 8.7 
< 4.8 

< II 

< 6.5 
490 

7.7 "J" 
< 4.3 

< 3 1 
< 4.2 

< 4.4 

< 6.3 

1340 
< 22 

46 
< II 

< 13 
< II 

360 
134 

< 5.2 
< 4.8 

< 4.9 

200 
< 17 
< 27 

< 8.4 
< 4.8 

< 4 .7 

< 8.7 

620 
139 
370 

1130 

146 

MW-6 

< 0.44 

< 0.48 

< 0.46 
< 0.46 

< 1.1 

< 1.2 
< I 

< 0.51 
0.68 "J" 

< 0.65 

< 0.43 
< 1.9 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 

< 1.4 
< 0.45 

< 0.49 
< 0.52 

< 0.46 

< 0.87 

< 0.48 
< 1.1 

1.35 "J" 
2690 

22.7 
< 0.43 

< 3. 1 

< 0.42 
< 0.44 

< 0.63 

< 0.7 1 
< 2.2 

< 0.82 

< 1.1 
< 1.3 
< 1.1 
< 1.6 

< 0.77 

< 0.52 

< 0.48 
5500 

< 0.44 
< 1.7 
< 2.7 

< 0.84 
< 0.48 

2740 
< 0.87 

< 1.6 

< 1.5 

105 
< 2.2 

< 0.9 

Q = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical quantitation limit. 
= = No Exceedences 
(ppb) = parts per billion 
(ppm) = parts per million 
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of DetectionLOQ Limit of Quantita tion 

MW-7 

< 2.2 

< 2.4 

< 2.3 
< 2.3 

< 5.5 
< 6 

< 5 

< 2.55 
< 2.3 

< 3.25 

< 2. 15 
< 9.5 

<2 

< 3. 15 
< 7 

< 2.25 

< 2.45 
< 2.6 

< 2.3 
< 4.35 
< 2.4 

< 5.5 
< 3.25 

< 2.25 

< 2.7 

< 2. 15 

< 15.5 

< 2. 1 
< 2.2 

< 3.15 

< 3.55 
< II 

< 4.1 

< 5.5 

< 6.5 

< 5.5 

< 8 
< 3.85 

< 2.6 

< 2.4 
< 2.45 

< 2.2 
< 8.5 

< 13.5 

< 4.2 
< 2.4 

< 2.35 

< 4.35 

< 8 

< 7.5 

< 0.85 
< II 

< 4.5 

MW-8 

< 2.2 

< 2.4 

< 2.3 

< 2.3 

< 5.5 

< 6 
< 5 

< 2.55 

< 2.3 
< 3.25 

< 2. 15 

< 9.5 
< 2 

< 3.15 
< 7 

< 2.25 

< 2.45 

< 2.6 

< 2.3 
< 4.35 

< 2.4 

< 5.5 
< 3.25 

< 2.25 

< 2.7 

< 2. 15 

< 15.5 

< 2. 1 
< 2.2 

< 3. 15 

< 3.55 
< II 

< 4.1 

< 5.5 
< 6.5 

< 5.5 

< 8 
< 3.85 

< 2.6 
< 2.4 

< 2.45 

< 2.2 

< 8.5 

< 13 .5 
< 4.2 
< 2.4 

< 2.35 

< 4.35 

< 8 

< 7.5 
< 0.85 

< II 

< 4.5 

MW-9 

< 0.44 

< 0.48 

< 0.46 

< 0.46 

< 1.1 
< 1.2 

< I 

< 0.51 

< 0.46 
< 0.65 

< 0.43 

< 1.9 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 
< 1.4 

< 0.45 

< 0.49 
< 0.52 

< 0.46 
< 0.87 

< 0.48 

< 1.1 

< 0.65 
4.8 

0.73 "J" 
< 0.43 
< 3.1 

< 0.42 
< 0.44 

< 0.63 

< 0.7 1 
< 2.2 

< 0.82 

< 1.1 

< 1.3 
< 1.1 

< 1.6 
< 0.77 

< 0.52 

< 0.48 
14.7 

< 0.44 
< 1.7 

< 2.7 

< 0.84 

< 0.48 
6.6 

< 0.87 

< 1.6 

< 1.5 
< 0. 17 

< 2 .2 

< 0.9 

MW-10 

< 8.8 

< 9.6 
< 9.2 
< 9.2 

< 22 
< 24 

< 20 

< 10.2 

< 9.2 
< 13 

< 8.6 

< 38 

< 8 

< 12.6 
< 28 

< 9 

< 9.8 
< 10.4 

< 9.2 

< 17.4 

< 9.6 

<22 
< 13 

1580 
57 

< 8.6 

< 62 

< 8.4 

< 8.8 
< 12.6 

< 14.2 
< 44 

< 16.4 

< 22 

< 26 

< 22 

< 32 
< 15.4 

< 10.4 

< 9.6 

880 
< 8.8 
< 34 

< 54 

< 16.8 

< 9.6 
2480 

< 17.4 

< 32 

< 30 
40 

< 44 
< 18 

MW-11 

4.8 
< 0.48 
< 0.46 

< 0.46 

< !.I 
< 1.2 

< I 

< 0.5 1 

< 0.46 
< 0.65 

< 0.43 
< 1.9 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 
< 1.4 

< 0.45 

< 0.49 
< 0.52 

< 0.46 
< 0. 7 

0.82 "J" 
< 1. 1 

< 0.65 
0.95 "J" 

< 0.54 

< 0.43 

< 3.1 

< 0.42 

< 0.44 
< 0.63 

< 0.71 

< 2.2 

1.39 "J" 
< 1. 1 

< 1.3 
< 1.1 

< 1.6 
1.7 "J" 
< 0.52 

< 0.48 
< 0.49 

0.74 "J" 
< 1.7 

< 2.7 

< 0.84 

< 0.48 
< 0.4 7 

< 0.8 7 

< 1.6 

< 1.5 

< 0. 17 
< 2.2 

< 0.9 

ENFORCE MENT 
STANDARD= ES-

Bold 

5 

0.6 
4.4 

5 

400 
6 

30 

-
0.2 
60 
75 

600 
600 
1000 

5 
850 
7 

70 
100 

5 

0.05 
700 

5 
60 

100 

0.2 
70 
5 

800 
70 
-
200 

5 
5 
--

Total TMB's 480 
0.2 

Total Xylenes 2000 

MET CO 

PREVENTIVE ACTION 
LIMIT= PAL - Italics 

0.5 

0.06 
0.44 

0.5 

80 
0.6 
3 

0.02 
6 
15 

120 

60 
200 
0.5 
85 
0.7 
7 

20 
0.5 

0.005 
140 

0.5 
12 
10 

0.02 
7 

0.5 
160 
14 
--
40 
0.5 
0.5 
--

Total TMB's 96 

0.02 

Total Xylenes 400 

Environmental Consulting. Fuel Sy~~tem Design. Installation and Service 



A.2 Soil Analytica l Results Table 
B d L & A S I BRRTS #03 41 005185 a ger ease ulo a es 

Sample Depth Saturation Dale PID Lead ORO 

ID (feet) U/S (ppm) (ppm) 

MW-1 9-11 s 02/15/96 307.0 <4.7 NS 

MW-1 19-21 s 02/15/96 0.0 <4.7 NS 

MW-2 11-1 3 s 02115/96 1621 .0 <4 .7 NS 

B-3 9-11 s 02/15/96 984.0 <4.7 NS 

B-3 13-1 5 s 02/15/96 12.0 <4.9 NS 

B-4 5-7 s 02/15/96 1321 .0 12.3 NS 

B-4 17-19 s 02/15196 2.6 <5.0 NS 
MW-3 3-5 s 02/16196 1.6 19 NS 
MW-3 7-9 s 02116196 0.0 <4.9 NS 

B-5 3-5 s 02/16196 33.8 8.4 NS 
B-5 13-15 s 02/16/96 2.1 <4.7 NS 
B-6 3-5 u 02/16/96 6.1 12.70 NS 
B-6 17-19 s 02/16196 2.1 <51 NS 

MW-4 2-4 u 06113102 NS NS NS 
MW-4 12-14 s 06/13/02 NS NS NS 
MW-5 10-12 s 06/13/02 NS NS NS 
MW-6 2-4 u 06113102 NS NS NS 
MW-6 8-10 s 06113/02 NS NS NS 
MW-7 2-4 u 06113102 NS NS NS 
MW-7 12-14 s 06/13/02 NS NS NS 
MW-8 4-6 u 06/13/02 NS NS NS 
MW-8 10-12 s 06/13/02 NS NS NS 
PZ-1 2-4 u 06/13/02 NS NS NS 
PZ-1 18-20 s 06/13102 NS NS NS 
PZ-2 16-18 s 06/13/02 NS NS NS 

ro undwater RCL 27 
on-Industrial Direct Contact RC L 400 

ndustrial Direct Contact RCL (800) 
oil Saturation Concentration C~sat * 

Bold Gro undwater RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Underline- No n Industrial Direct Co ntact RCL Exceedance 
(B old & Parentheses) - Industrial Direct Contact RC L Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric • = C-sat Exceedance 
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL 
NS = Not Sampled 
(ppm) = parts per mill ion 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO =Gasoline Range Organics 
PID = Photoionization Detector 

NM = Not Measured 

PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's =Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

GRO 
(ppm) 

238 

<6.3 

450 

803 

30 

752 

9 
<6.3 
<6.3 
40 

<6.3 
<6.3 
<6.3 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC & PAH COMBINED 

Elhyl Naph- 1.2.4-Trime- 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Other VOC's Cumulative 

Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene (Total) ~(\I\ Exeedance Hazard Cancer 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm] (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Count Index Risk 

3. 75 n-Butylbenzene, 
1.29 Isopropyl Ether, 

0.591 4.54 NS 2.65 0.552 11.40 3.31 19.80 1.94 n-PropYJbenzene 

0.0078 <0.0037 NS <0.0037 <0.0073 <0.0037 <0.0037 <0.0037 
p.00413 Tetrachloroethylene, 
kl.00732 Trichloroeth lene 

9.34 n-Butylbenzene, 
3.75 Isopropyl Ether, 

1.25 11.70 NS 6.77 2.25 26.30 7.58 43.84 5.22 n-Propylbenzene 
10.2 n-Butylbenzene, 
1.58 sec-Butylbenzene, 
1 lsopropylbenzene , 
0.37 Isopropyl Ether, 
p.823 p- lsopropyltoluene 

0.1 97 1.32 NS 0.837 1.04 2.14 3.99 1.378 3.09 n-Propylbenzene 
0.451 n-Butylbenzene, 
p .062 sec-Butylbenzene, 
0.0682 lsopropylbenzene, 
p .0793 Isopropyl Ether, 
p .0293 p-lsopropyltoluene 
p .366 n-Propylbenzene, 

0.0527 0.0281 NS 0.0701 0.135 0.39 0.149 0.1581 0.0335 Tetrachloroethylene 

<101 <101 NS <101 <101 <101 <101 <101 2650 Tetrachloroethylene 
0.00774 1 ,2-Dichloroethane, 
0.0156 1, 1-Dichloroethylene, 
0.1 3 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethlene & 
2,2-Dichloropropane, 0.0197 

etrachloroethylene, 0.03 
<0.001 <0.0049 NS <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0 .0049 0.0089 richloroethylene 
<0 .026 <0.026 NS <0.0026 <0.026 <0 .026 <0 .0026 0.03 NS 
0.0011 <0.0055 NS <0.0055 <0.011 <0.0055 <0 .0055 0.00645 NS 
<0.024 0.0273 NS <0.024 0.168 <0.024 <0.024 0. 1453 NS 0 2.12E-02 3.7E-09 

<0.0008 <0.0042 NS <0.0042 <0.0084 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 0.00501 Tetrachloroethylene 
<0.0012 <0.006 NS <0.006 <0.012 <0.006 <0.006 <0.006 0.0081 Tetrachloroethylene 0 3.18E-02 2.6E-10 
<0.0009 <0.0043 NS <0.0043 <0.0086 <0.0043 <0.0043 <0.0043 SEE VOC SHEET 

5.57 Tetrachloroethene, 
<0.029 <0.029 NS <0.029 <0.029 <0.029 NS <0.041 0.081 Trichloroethene 0 9.36E-02 3.1E-07 
<0.031 <0.031 NS <0.029 <0.031 <0.029 <0.029 <0.044 1.38 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethlene 
0.181 3.60 NS 3.01 0.65 7.94 2.89 11.70 1.44 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethlene 

<0.028 <0.028 NS <0.028 <0.028 <0.028 NS <0.040 0.114 Tetrachloroethene 0 3.27E-02 3.7E-09 
<0.031 <0.031 NS <0.031 <0.031 <0.031 <0 .031 <0.0043 f4. 79 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethlene - --- -
<0.028 <0.028 NS <0.028 <0.028 <0.028 NS <0.042 NS 0 
<0.030 <0.030 NS <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.0042 0.214 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethlene 
<0.032 <0.032 NS <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 NS <0.044 0.421 Tetrachloroethene 
<0.031 <0.031 NS <0.031 <0.031 <0.031 <0.031 <0.044 .452 cis -1 ,2-Dichloroethlene 
<0.028 <0 .028 NS <0.028 <0 .028 <0.028 NS <0.040 0.262 Tetrachloroethene 0 3.40E-02 8.5E09 
<0.028 <0.028 NS <0.028 <0.028 <0.028 <0 .028 <0 .040 NS 
<0.029 <0.029 NS <0.029 <0.029 <0.029 <0.029 <0.041 NS 

0.00512 1.57 0.027 0.659 1.11 1.38 3.94 -
1.49 7.47 59.4 5.15 818 89.8 182 258 - 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 

(7.41) (37) (293) (26) (818) (219) (182) (258) 1.00E+OO 1.00E-05 
1820' 480' 8870' 818' 219' 182' 258' 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

MET CO 
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MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 
Ground Surface (feet msl) 789.99 788.92 790.58 

PVC top (feet msl) 789.66 788.53 790.24 
Well Depth (feet) 19.00 19.00 NM 

Top of screen (feet msl) 780.99 779.92 NM 
Bottom of screen (feet msl) 770.99 769.92 NM 

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet) 
03/01/96 7.68 8.86 5.10 
07/03/97 6.32 5.12 3.79 
07/24/02 NM NM NM 
10/11/02 NM NM NM 
11/14/16 5.74 5.71 4.41 

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet) 
03/01/96 8.01 9.25 5.44 
07/03/97 6.65 5.51 4.13 
07/24/02 NM NM NM 
10/11/02 NM NM NM 
11/14/16 6.07 6.10 4.75 

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl) 
03/01/96 781.98 779.67 785.14 
07/03/97 783.34 783.41 786.45 
07/24/02 NM NM NM 
10/11/02 NM NM NM 
11/14/16 783.92 782.82 785.83 

CNL = Could Not Locate 
A =Abandoned and removed during soil excavation project 
Nl = Not Installed 
NM = Not Measured 

A.6 Water Level Elevations 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

West Allis, Wisconsin 

MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW8 MW-9 
789.42 788.64 788.98 790.46 789.51 789.86 
788.93 788.38 788.73 789.91 789.23 789.36 
13.00 14.00 14.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 

786.42 784.64 784.98 787.46 785.51 784.86 
776.42 774.64 774.98 777.46 775.51 774.86 

NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
4.51 6.15 6.30 5.18 5.95 5.05 

NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
5.00 6.41 6.55 5.73 6.23 5.55 

NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 
NM NM NM NM NM Nl 

784.42 782.23 782.43 784.73 783.28 784.31 

MET CO 
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MW-10 MW-11 PZ-1 PZ-2 
789.06 788.29 788.86 790.08 
788.65 787.78 788.41 789.76 
15.00 15.00 NM NM 

784.06 783.29 NM NM 
774.06 773.29 NM NM 

Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl NM NM 

7.75 7.33 2.69 19.18 

Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl NM NM 

8.16 7.84 NM NM 

Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl Nl Nl 
Nl Nl NM NM 

780.90 780.45 785.72 770.58 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Resu lts 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41 -005185 

Well MW-1 

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Su lfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11/14/16 1.06 7.02 3 15.1 424 NS NS NS NS 

EN FORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb)- parts per btll ton (ppm) - parts per mtlhon 
ns =not sampled nm =not measured ORP =Oxidation Reduction Potentia l 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-2 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 1.19 6.99 192 14.4 6 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT- PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 

.. 
(ppb)- parts per btllton (ppm) - parts per mtll ton 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP =Oxida tion Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm ) (C) Conductance (ppm ) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS 

I I I I 
ENFORCEMENT STANDARD = ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT - PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb)- parts per btll ton (ppm)- parts per mtllton 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). "" 

Well MW-4 

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) ( C) Conductance (ppm ) (ppm ) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 3.81 6.87 216 13.9 1114 NS NS NS NS 

IFNFORCE MENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LI MIT= PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb)- parts per btllton (ppm)- parts per mtll ton 
ns =not sampled nm = not measured ORP =Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
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A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Resu lts 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well MW-5 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm ) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 1.37 6.48 86 14.7 611 NS NS NS NS 

EN FORCE MENT STANDARD = ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LI MIT = PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) = parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1l l1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 2.61 6.94 229 15.1 1273 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STAN DARD - ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTI ON LI MIT - PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1l l1 on 
ns =not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potentia l 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-7 

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm ) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11/14116 2.19 6.56 12 14.2 1162 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STAN DARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENT IVE ACTION LI MIT - PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) - pa rts per bi llion (ppm)- parts per million 
ns = not sam pled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potentia l 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-8 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Tota l Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 2.41 6.68 114 14.4 197 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTI VE ACTION LI MIT- PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm) - parts per m1l l1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP =Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
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A.7 Other 
Groundwate r NA Indicator Results 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well MW-9 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Tota l Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11/14/16 4.67 6.43 253 13.6 911 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD - ES - Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTI VE ACTI ON LI MIT - PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) - parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not samp led nm = not measured ORP =Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-1 0 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitri te Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 4.32 7 03 267 13.6 744 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD - ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTI VE ACTI ON LI MIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm =not measured ORP =Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-11 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Tota l Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11 /14/16 4.95 6.96 261 13.7 81 1 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTI ON LI MIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm =not measured ORP =Oxidation Reduction Potentia l 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well PZ-1 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11/14/16 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTI VE ACTI ON LI MIT - PAL- Italics 2 - - 60 . . 
(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm)- parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not samp led nm =not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potentia l 
Note : Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
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A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales BRRTS #03-41-005185 

Well PZ-2 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
11/14/16 NOT SAMPLED NS NS NS NS 

I I I I 
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) = parts per b1111on (ppm)- parts per m1ll1on 
ns =not sampled nm = not measured ORP =Oxidation Reduction Potentia l 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
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Sute of Wi.scarlsin 
Department of Notlrnl .Resource• ~ Wa!ershcd/WastewaterD WasteManagementO 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400- I 13A Rev. 7 -98 

Remcdiation/Redevcl. cntO OOer 0 
Loca.l Grid Location of Well D 

ft. D~-· 
L Orrd Ongin D ( esrunated: 0 ) or We 0 . 

=-....,.,---,:;::-------------flat. _ _ • "Long. __ • 
Facility 1D ft. N, ft. E. 

Type 0 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

____ . _ _ ft. MSL 

ft. MSL 

C. Land surface clcv&ion ______ ft. MSL 

D.Surface,eal,bottom ____ _ _ ft.MSLor - _Q_ ft. _74~,R..,.:--r ... 
12. uses classification of soil near screen: 

GP 0 GM 0 OC 0 GW 0 SW 0 SP 0 
SM 0 SC 0 ML 0 MH 0 CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes I( No 

14 . Drilling method u sed: Rotary 0 5 0 

Hollow Stem Auga- % :4: l 
Other 0 @;i~ 

IS . Drilling fluid used: W111r:.r 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 o 3 

Air 0 0 I 

None~ 99 

16. Drilling Bdditive s used? 0 Yes tiJ. No 

Dcscnlx: ------ - --- - - -
17. Source of warer (attsch analysi,, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal , rnp 

F . Fine •and. top 

G. Filter pack. top 

H. Screen joint, top 

!. Well bottom 

1. Fi lter pack. boUom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L. Barehole, diamett:r 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. lD. well casing 

~ 5 __ _ ___ ft MSL or ___ __ ft. 

_ _ __ _ _ ft MSL or _ _ ~- _ ft. 
___ ___ ft MSL Of __ ::1__ 
______ ft MSL or _ _ 5 __ lL 

_ ____ _ ft. MSL or _ j ~ _ ft. 
______ ft.MSLor _ _l~_ft.---..... . 

j(o _ __ _ _ _ Ct. MSL or ____ _ 

~~;s ln. 

8-! ~9 in . 

Q)~~lQ in. 

c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 
If yes, describe: _ ____ _ ___ _ 

Bentonite tf 3 U 
Concn:le ,;or 0 1 

Other 0 ::&::;? 

3. Surface sui: 

4 . Material between well c.•uing 1md protec tive pipe: 

Bentonite li( 3 0 
Other 0 · ; :~Kf 

S. Annular space seal: L Granular/Chipped Bentonite)!( Jj' 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weig'ht . .. Bentonite -sand slwryO 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/g1.l mud we ight . . . . . Bentonite slurry 0 3 1 
d. __ % Benton~te . . . . . . Bcnt.onite-<:cment grout 0 .s 0 

e. Ft volume added for ony of the above 

f . How installed: Tremie 0 0 1 
Trernie pumped 0 0 2 

Gravity k( 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: ... L a. ·aentun it., granules o' 3 3 

b. 01/4 in . Ljll3/8 in . 0 I {2 in. IkntDnite chips (J(' 3 2 

C.------------- Other 0 ~~ 

7. Fine: sand rn,oteri!(: Manufactot?', product name & mesh~.~ 

a. ~,s Ked Ei1 1'\.,t [~s 
b. Volume added n 3 

8. Filte~ materJa\: ~*lp{~oduct name & mesh 1:~: a. :::....:1 () ~eQ n . \ ~' "' 
b. Volume added ft 3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 Ji 2 3 

I 0. Screen material: 
a. Screc::n type: 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other 0 :ill! 

F1.ctocy cut 

Continuom sial 

b. Manura=r _....,~ .,L.lrcs .... 't\~f\..J,S""'r'-')V"--'-\ __ other 
0 

lliill 
c . Slut sire: 0 . ~j ,9in. 
d. Slotted length: _ 1_0_ ft. 

11 . Backfill material (~low filter pack): None 0 l 4 

Olher ~-g 
1 hereby certify that the ormallon on this form is true and correct to the best of my know ledge. 

Pleuecomplote both Form• 4400-113A and 4400. 1138 ond return Lhcm w w approprialt DNR offi ce and buruu. Completion of these reporu is =JUin:d by chs. ll'iO, 281 , 
283 289 291,292.293, 295, and 299. Wi.s. St&!J ., and ch . NR I~ I, Wis. Adm. Code. In ~~ecordana: with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wic. Stoll ., failure to file 
lh~ fo,;,. may reault in • ~orfei~n: of between .$10 and $15,000, or intpritonment for up to one ye>.,r, dependin& ~n the progr1m and ~duct invoi..W.. Personally idenrifiablt 
information oo these form• u not mtended to be utcd for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec tho uutrodJons lot more 1nform.tJon, tnch.Kllng Utbere the completed. forma &hould be 
sent 



Facility ID 

TypeofW 
W6ll Code _li_t ffi yJ 

Distance from WasW 
Source ft. 
A.. Protective pipe. top elevetion 

B. Well eKing, IDp ekvation _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL 

C. Lmd surface clcva.tion __ __ __ ft MSL 

D. Surf.acc ieal, bqttom _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or __ Q _ fl 
12. uses classifit;atioo ot roil near screen: 

GP 0 OM 0 OC 0 OW 0 SW 0 SP 0 
SM 0 SC 0 MI..O MH 0 CL 0 CH 0 
Bedroclt 0 

13. Sieve analy•ls performed? 0 Yes b( No 

14. Orlllins method uud: RDtsry 0 5 0 

Hollow Sian Auga- 1( 4 1 
Other D {i{tt 

15. Drilling Quid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 o 3 

AirDOl 

None~ 99 

16. Drilling additives wed? 0 Yes Ci'J No 

~-----------
17. Source ofwDler (attach m.alysi., if required): 

E. BcntoniiG seal. top 

F. Fine •and. top 

G. Y!l~ pack. top 

H. Saemjofnt., top 

I. Well bottom 

1. Filler pack, bottom 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ ~ 2_ _ 
_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or __ ~- _ ft. 

_ __ ___ ft MSL O£ _ _ :{_ft. 

_ _ ____ ft. MSL oc __ 5 __ 
ft. MSL or - - - ---

- _____ ftMSLor _-~~-ft. 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
fomt 4400-llJA RaT. 7-98 Warne ManagememO 

0) or Wei 
___ "Long. __ • 

0. 

-~);i'l7:•<1.+"1 

b. Length: 
c. Material: 

d. Addi tiona! protection? 

Uyes. describe_· - - -------
Bauonil.e ;J 3 0 
Con<;n,!G ~ 0 1 

3. Surface seal: 

'. Other 0 ~:$ 
4. Material between well CA!Iing 8I1.d protective pipe: 

Ben10Dite a( 3 0 

5. Annn!.ar rp=: seal: 

Other 0 §g 
a. Granul.ariChippcd BCIItU!llte _H'· 3 3 

b. __ L~ga! mud weighl .. . Bentoni~<:-nnd •llln}' 0 3 5 
c. __ LWga! mud weight . . . . . Bentonire slnny 0 3 1 
d. __ % Bentorf' . . . . . . Bc:morute<emcm grout 0 :; o 
e. Ft volume addal for my of !he above 

f . How in&ulled: llimie 0 0 I 
Trem.io pwnped 0 0 2 

Gravity ]!<{ 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentunile grmules 0' 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in . ~/8 in.. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips (1( 3 2 
c ____________ _ 

7. Fine sand:~: Manufactu~, product name & mesh ·s·ile 

a. ~15J..ed Pi 1 vct- ~' 
b. Volume addc;d ft 3 

s.:iher ~tiefr11fWuct nsme & mesh ~~i 
b. Volume addal rt3 

9. Well cuing: Flush t.hreaded PVC schedule 40 /s 2 3 

F'hWl threaded PVC _schedule 80 0 2 4 

K. Bocchole, bouorn ______ ft.MSLor __ )_~-ft.~ 

5L~in. 
6}.-! ~9 in. 

~"-~lg iiL 

10. Screen maurial: _ ___,{J---'q,_C:: ______ 
00
_er_ 

0 = 
L Screen type: F4C!Dfy Clll ti ~! 

Continoouc slot 0 0 1 
L Borehole, di.un<:tc:r 

M O.D. well C4Sint 
b. Ma:nufactu:n:T __..J...,L7\J...J.h.L..L·o+:i\"'"'S~l1/!:!.......:-\ __ Other O iMi 
c. Slot size: 0 . .OJ Qm_ 
d. Slotted length: _l J)_ ft. 

N. ID. well casing II. Baclcfill mal!:rial (below ftlta- paclc): None 0 1 4 

Other ~j 
I hereby that the in.f.ormation on this fonn u true and com:ct to the be.!t of my know ledge. 

P!eace conrpl<>ta botb Forme 4400-ll3A aod 4400-1138 and re<um them to the •wropn•~ DNR atric.e and boruu. Coruplelion ofthe.e n:poru il n::qoi....l by c;hs. 160, 281, 
283, 289, 291.292. 293. 295. and 299. WLL SL.W .• and c.h. NR 14 I. Wis. Adm. Code. ln'ioccotdiJl.CI: with w. 28 I, U9, 291, 292 ' 293, 29;), md m. Wi,. suu., failllrc: to file 
lhe.c foJtDS may retUit In 1 forfdtnn: of between $10 and $25,000, or lmpruonm""' for up 10 """year, depcadinA on ~program and conduct iiiVO!vc.d. Pr:r10f1uly identifiable 
infonnatioo on thece forms is not inl.eodod to be used for any Olherpurpose. NOTE: Soothe insuud.ioo< forrt>Ote information, iocludiog where the COdlplewffomU sbouldbe 
sent 



Type 

A.. Protective pipe. top elevation ____ • __ ft. MSL 

B. Well c&liing, top elevation _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL 

C . Land surhce eleva.tion ______ ft MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom ______ ft. MSl or __ Q _ ft. 
12. uses classification of soil neat =en: 

GP D OM 0 OC D OW D SW D SP 0 
SM 0 SC 0 MLD MHO CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sie~ analysis perfonned7 0 Yes 1( No 

14. Drilling method uud: Rotmy 0 S 0 

Hollow S!Gm Auga }!a, :4.J 
Other D ·tt~ 

15. DrillJng fluid used: W .u:.r 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 o 3 

AirOO! 

None~ 99 

16. Drilling additives used7 0 Yes ciJ No 

DcK:ribc -----------
17. Source of water (atxach analy•L<, if required): 

F . Fin<: •and. lop 

G. Filt~;r pack. top 

H. SaGen joint, top 

L Well bottom 

J. Pi !leT paclt. bottom 

K. Borehole. bottom 

L B~le, diamck:r 

M. OD. well casing 

N. lD. well casin8 

______ ft. MSL or_~ 2._ 
_ __ ___ ft. MSL or __ ~- _ ft. 

- - - - - - ft. MSL IX - - ~­
______ ft. MSL oc __ 5 __ ft. 
_ _ _ _ __ ft MSL or _ J ~ _ ft. 
______ ft. MSL or _ J~- _ ft. 

b. Length: 

c. MalCri.al.: 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form -44Q0..11:3A Rev. 7 ·98 

a. 

=~-~ 
Steel ii/: 0 4 

d. Additional proleetion? 

Otha D ~ 
0 Yes f:i ~-· 

If yes, dc:scribe·----------
Ben!cniLe tJ 3 u 
Concrete .it' 0 1 

3. Surface seal: 

·, Other 0 ~ 
4 . Marcriallxtwo:n well CJ!Stng and proteCtive pipe: 

Bentonite G(. 3 0 

Otbe:r o Wkl 
S. Annular spscc se.a.l: a. GrannJarJalippe Betrtooitc )'( 33 
b. __ Lb£,/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand •lurryO 3 5 
c. __ Lh</gal mud ""'ight . . . . . Benronlte slany 0 3 1 
d. __ % Ben~te . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout D 5 0 
e . Ft volume added for my of the above 

f. How in•ulled: Tmnie 0 0 J 
Tremie pumped 0 0 2 

Gravity Pi 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Benl.unite granules o' 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in. ~/8 in. D 1(2 in. Bcnt.onite cltips pi( 3 2 

C.------------ Other 0 ~(1 

7. Fine r.and ma::: Manuf49turer, product name & mesh size. 

a. ~\5-Ked Piivct- [; 
b. Volume added tt3 

8. Fihet-.~!f =r~~ JlU!Cluct rwne & mes.h ;~_~r 
a~()~~ ~i< 
b. Volume added fi 3 

9. Well CASing: Flush thre&ded PVC schedule 40 fo 2 J 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 8fr 0 2 4 

-() rl OOer 0 ~~ 
10. Screen material: __ f'---;'-C:-'------- ~~ 

11. Scrcc:n type: Facoory Cll1 ti ll 
Contlnl.Joos sloe D 0 1 

b. Manufaclurcr ----': ..... ili ............ h~o.~i\ ....... S ...... (j/..,c_\;___Other 
0 ~ 

c. Slot Jiz.c: 0. j)j Qm. 
d. Slotted length: _jj}_ ft. 

II. Backfill material (below r.Jtcr pack): None 0 I 4 

Other ~§ 

Pleue corrplela both Fonns 4400-113A ood 4400-113B and =ru them 10 the appropriate DNR office and baruu. Conlflletion ollhesen:poru i< ~oiml by clu. 160,281, 
283 289 291,292,293. 29S,andZ99. W'u. Stat. .• and d.. NR 141, Wis. Arkn. COOL ln'accordaru: with tit&. :Ul, :U9, 291,291,293,295, md 299, Wia. suu., failareto ~ 
~ ,;,. may rcouJt In a forfeiuue aibetwee<~ $! 0 and $25,000, Of imprioo.....- foe up 10 ooe year, dependin& on the program .....J conduct involvc4. l'enonally _idemifo.abjc 
infoonalion"" theoe fonns ia not inu:ndcd 1o be wed for aay other purpo"'- NOT'E! Soothe inslmd.ions for more information, inclodioJ wbere th~ co.nplel.e4 formi ohould be 
sent 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: Waste Management: 
Remediation I Redevelopment:IIJ Other: ____________ _ 

Facility I Project Name 

Badger lease & Auto Sales Inc. 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief {first. last) and Firm 

First: Darrin 

Finn: Geiss 

Last: Prentice 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. 

VP391 

Well Name 

MW-9 
local Grid Origin {estimated X) or Boring Location 
State Plane N, E 

NW Y. of NE Y. of Section 5, T 6 N, R 21 E 

Facility ID 

Q) odi a. "' >- c f-- :d-o ::J 
oil C.: !I! 0 

u a; £ ~ 
.0 e>o " E c: 0 0 

Q) Q) iii ::J --'o:: z 

_.., 
Q) c: 

~50> 
.S ~ ~ 
.c:>:'t: 
Q..Q ~ 
Q) Q) 

o,e. 

County 

Milwaukee 

Soil I Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin 
For Each Major Unit 

drilled to 16 feet 

at 16 feet. Installed MW-9 to 15 feet bgs with a 
10 It screen. 

Page of 1 
License I Permit/ Monitoring Number Boring Number 

MW-9 
Drilling Date Started 

1110212016 

MMIDDIYYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

La! 43" 0' 58" 

Long 88" 1' 55" 

Ol 
0 en --' 

u 0 
i: en c. 

:::> ['! 
C) 

CL 

County Code 

41 

E 
['! 
Ol 

"' 0 
Qi 

s: 

E .... 
0 
u. 
c 
0 

:;:::: 
0 
:::1 .... -en 
c 
0 
u 

0 
u:: 
0 
a:: 

Drilling Date Completed 
1110212016 

MMIDDIYYYY 

Surface Elevation 

750 Feet MSL 
local Grid location 

N E 

Feet S Feet W 

Drilling Method 

H.S.A. 

Borehole Diameter 

8 inches 

Civil Town I City I Village 

West Allis 

Q) 
X 
Q) 

> .,_ .E .., 
·u;.::; 

~ c: 5 
"' Ol ::J Q) :J 
[~ -~c .., ~ ROD I Comments 

0 0 ·:; :2 E- ::;;u 0" (;; oen :J "' u a:: 

Firm: MET CO 

This fonn is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this fonm is not intended to be used 
for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more infonmation, including where the completed fonn should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: Waste Management: 

Remediation I Redevelopment:IIJ Other:--------::------,-

Facility I Project Name 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales Inc. 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First: Darrin 

Firm: Geiss 

Last: Prentice 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Well Name 

VP392 MW-10 

Local Grid Origin {estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 

NW Y. of NE Y. of Section 5, T 6 N, R 21 E 

Q) 
.0 
E 
" z 

Facility ID 

241855460 

Sample 

"' c 
" 0 
u 

"' 0 
(ij 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

County 

Milwaukee 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin 
For Each Major Unit 

Blind drilled lo 16 feet 

Clay 

EOB at16 feet. Installed MW-10 to 15 feet bgs with a 
10 f1 screen. 

Page of 1 

License I Permit I Monitoring Number Boring Number 

MW-10 

Drilling Date Started 

11/02/2016 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

Lat 43" 0' 58" 

Long 88" 1' 55· 

County Code 

41 

Drilling Date Completed 

11102/2016 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Surface Elevation 

750 Feet MSL 

Local Grid Location 

N E 

Feet S Feet W 

Drilling Method 

H.S.A. 

Borehole Diameter 

8inches 

Civil Town I City I Village 

West Allis 
Soil Properties 

"' a en ...J 

u u :c en a. 
:::J f'! 

C) 

CL 

E 
f'! 
"' "' 0 

Qi 

S: 

E ... 
0 

IJ.. 
c: 
0 .. 
(J 
:I ... -rn 
c: 
0 

(.) 

Cll ;: 
Cll 
Cll 

(/') 

0 
;:;:: 

0 
0:: 

Q) " Q) 
> .,_ E u "iii£ ~ c .s 0 

"'"' " Q) 
::J 

Q) c .?:- 0 

0..~ ~c u N ROD I Comments 
a a ·s :§ a_ E- ::;;:u 0' -;;; a en ::J "' u 0:: 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

Signatur~~ Firm: METCO 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295 and 299, Wis. Slats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used 
for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: Waste Management: 

Remediation I Redevelopment:D:J Other: ______ --:::----7"'""--:-

Facility I Project Name 

Badger Lease & Auto Sales Inc. 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First: Darrin 

Firm: Geiss 

Last: Prentice 

WI Unique Well No. ONR Well 10 No. Well Name 

VP393 MW-11 

Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 

NW Y. of NE Y. of Section 5, T 6 N, R 21 E 

Facility 10 

Ql 

~I a. <J) 
>- c 1- :::-a 

<( ~ " "" 0 
u :;; £~ 

.0 ~8 ~ 
E 0 

" 
Ql QJ ii'i 

z -'o:: 

- 'C Ql c 
""~ l.L 0 Ql 

.S ~ g 

.c~'t: 
Q...Q ~ 
Ql QJ 

0:3, 

County 

Milwaukee 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin 
For Each Major Unit 

drilled to 16 feet 

at 16 feet. Installed MW-11 to 15 feet bgs with a 
0 ft screen. 

Page of 1 
License I Permit/ Monitoring Number Boring Number 

MW-11 

Drilling Date Started 

11/02/2016 

MM/00/YYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

740 Feet MSL 

Lat 43 • 0' 58" 

Long 88" 1' 55" 

[J) 
0 en -' 

u (.) 

:c en a. 
:::> ~ 

CJ 

CL 

County Code 

41 

E 
~ 
[J) 
ro 
0 
Q) 

5: 

E .... 
0 
u. 
c: 
0 

:;:; 
0 
::J .... ..... 
t/1 
c: 
0 
u 
Q) 

s: 
Q) 
Q) 

(/) 

Soil 

0 
u:: 
0 
0: 

Drilling Date Completed 

11/02/2016 

MM/00/YYYY 

Surface Elevation 

750 Feet MSL 

Local Grid Location 

N E 
Feet S Feet W 

Drilling Method 

H.S.A. 

Borehole Diameter 

8inches 

Civil Town I City I Village 

West Allis 

Ql 
X 
Ql > .,_ 'E' 'C "(i)£ s 

"'"' 
~ c ::::; "QJ Ql c ]2C 'C ~ RQD I Comments Q_~ 
0 0 ·:; :2 E- ::;;u 0" ;;; oen ::::; u ro 

0: 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used 
for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-llJB Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management D 
OtherD 

Facility/Project Name 
Badger Lease & Auto Sales Inc. 

County Name 'Well Name 
MILWAUKEE MW-11 

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code Wis. Unique Well Number IDNR WelllD Number 
.41 _ _yP393__ _ __ 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged wilh bailer and bailed 
surged wilh bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other----------

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in I!lter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

IX Yes 0 No 

~ 4 1 

0 6 1 
0 42 

0 62 
0 70 

0 20 
0 1 0 

0 5 1 
0 .50 
0 

·::::::::::::;. 
·.·.·.·.·· 

=~:~ 

_!~ __ min. 

_!~-_ft. 

2 . ____ m. 

~--_gal. 

_!!!_-_gal. 

---_gal. 

9. Source of water added--------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 

First Christine Last Vernon Name: Name: __________ _ 

Facility/Finn: 

Street: 9601 W. Greenfield Ave. 

City/State!Zip: _\_V_es_t_A_ll_is _______ \_V_I __ s_3_2_1_4-__ _ 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of a. _!.43 ___ ft. _12.93._ - - ft. 
well casing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

b._g_, _Q~t ~01~_ _!!_t o2!_l 016 __ 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

na.m. 
c. _!2_: _02_ X p.m. 

___ inches 

Clear n 1 0 
Turbid X 1 5 
(Describe) 

High Turbidity 

Tan 

na.m. 
_Q_l_: __?~ ix p.m. 

___ inches 

Clear IX 2 0 
TurbidO 2 5 
(Describe) . 

Low Turbidity 

Light Gray 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

solids 

IS. COD _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (ftrst, last) and Firm 

First Name: Eric Last Name: Dahl 

Firm: METCO 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: b,.;:..,···,-···-·~·····_· --:b£..._.:::.,::::._ __________ _ 

Print Name: Eric Dahl -----------------------------------
Firm: METCO 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

CHRISTINE VERNON 
CHRISTINE VERNON 
9601 W. GREENFIELD AVE., 
WEST ALLIS, WI53214 

Report Date 23-Nov-16 

Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Project# 

Lab Code 5032089A 
Sample ID MW-11 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 4.8 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Bromo benzene <0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Bromoform <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

sec-Butyl benzene < 1.2 ug/1 1.2 3.8 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

n-8utylbenzene <I ug/1 I 3.3 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chloroethane <0.65 ug/1 0.65 2.1 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chloroform < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chloromethane < 1.9 ug/1 1.9 6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.4 ug/1 1.4 4.5 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene _ < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane 0.82 "J" ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,1-Dichloroethane <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.65. ug/1 0.65 2.1 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 0.95 "J" ug/1 0.45 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.37 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane <3.1 ug/1 3.1 9.8 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,3-Dichloropropane <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.3 I 82608 Il/17/2016 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Ethyl benzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.3 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7.1 I 82608 Il/17/2016 CJR 

lsopropylbenzene 1.39 "J" ug/1 0.82 2.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Project# 

Lab Code 5032089A 
Sample ID MW-11 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Methylene chloride <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.2 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.7 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Naphthalene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.2 I 82608 11117/2016 C.JR I 

n-Propylbenzene I. 7 "J" ug/1 0.77 2.4 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.7 I 82608 11117/2016 C.JR I 

I, I, I)-Tetrachloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachl oroethene < 0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.5 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

Toluene 0.74 "J" ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.6 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.7 ug/1 2.7 8.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane <0.84 ug/1 0.84 2.7 I 82608 11/17/2016 C.JR I 

I, I )-Trichloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.52 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 I 82608 11117/2016 C.IR I 

I ,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 I 82608 11117/2016 C.IR I 

Vinyl Chloride <0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.54 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 6.9 82608 11117/2016 C.JR I 

o-Xylene <0.9 ug/1 0.9 2.9 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

SUR- I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 REC% 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-8romofluorobenzene 92 REC% 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC% 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 99 REC% 82608 11/17/2016 C.IR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Prtiject # 

Lab Code 50320898 
Sample ID MW-10 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene < 8.8 ug/1 8.8 28 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Bromobenzene <9.6 ug/1 9.6 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Bromodichloromethane <9.2 ug/1 9.2 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Bromoform <9.2 ug/1 9.2 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

tert-Butylbenzene < 22 ug/1 22 68 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

sec-Butylbenzene < 24 ug/1 24 76 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

n-Butylbenzene <20 ug/1 20 66 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Carbon Tetrachloride <10.2 ug/1 10.2 32 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Chlorobenzene < 9.2 ug/1 9.2 28 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Ch loroethane <13 ug/1 13 42 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Chloroform < 8.6 ug/1 8.6 28 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Chloromethane < 38 ug/1 38 120 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

2-Chlorotoluene <8 ug/1 8 26 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

4-Chlorotoluene < 12.6 ug/1 12.6 40 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 28 ug/1 28 90 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Dibromochloromethane <9 ug/1 9 28 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <9.8 ug/1 9.8 32 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene < 10.4 ug/1 10.4 32 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <9.2 ug/1 9.2 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 17.4 ug/1 17.4 56 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <9.6 ug/1 9.6 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <22 ug/1 22 72 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <13 ug/1 13 42 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 1580 ug/1 9 28 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene 57 ug/1 10.8 34 20 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloropropane < 8.6 ug/1 8.6 27.4 20 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 62 ug/1 62 196 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,3-Dichloropropane <8.4 ug/1 8.4 26 20 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 8.8 ug/1 8.8 28 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 12.6 ug/1 12.6 40 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

Ethyl benzene < 14.2 ug/1 14.2 46 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 44 ug/1 44 142 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

lsopropylbenzene <16.4 ug/1 16.4 52 20 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

p-lsopropyltoluene <22 ug/1 22 70 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

Methylene chloride <26 ug/1 26 84 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <22 ug/1 22 74 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Naphthalene <32 ug/1 32 104 20 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

n-Propylbenzene < 15.4 ug/1 15.4 48 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <10.4 ug/1 I 0.4 34 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane <9.6 ug/1 9.6 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene 880 ug/1 9.8 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Toluene < 8.8 ug/1 8.8 28 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <34 ug/1 34 112 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <54 ug/1 54 172 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I, !-Trichloroethane < 16.8 ug/1 16.8 54 20 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane <9.6 ug/1 9.6 30.4 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 2480 ug/1 9.4 30 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 17.4 ug/1 17.4 56 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <32 ug/1 32 100 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 30 ug/1 30 96 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride 40 ug/1 3.4 10.8 20 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene <44 ug/1 44 138 20 82608 11118/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <IS ug/1 18 58 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 REC% 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-Bromotluorobenzene 99 REC% 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromofluoromethane 106 REC% 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 96 REC% 20 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Project# 

Lab Code 5032089C 
Sample ID MW-9 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B I 1117/2016 CJR 

Bromobenzene <0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 I 8260B 11117/2016 CJR 

Bromoform <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 I 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.4 I 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 1.2 ug/1 1.2 3.8 I 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <I ug/1 I 3.3 I 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 I 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.4 I 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chloroethane < 0.65 ug/1 0.65 2.1 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chloroform < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Chloromethane < 1.9 ug/1 1.9 6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 1.4 ug/1 1.4 4.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 C.IR 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I )-Dichlorobenzene <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Dichloroditluoromethane < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.65 ug/1 0.65 2.1 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 4.8 ug/1 0.45 1.4 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 0.73 "]" ug/1 0.54 1.7 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.37 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane <3.1 ug/1 3.1 9.8 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

I ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.3 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

ED8 (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Ethyl benzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.3 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7.1 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

Isopropyl benzene < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 I 82608 11117/2016 CJR 

p-lsopropyltoluene < Ll ug/1 1.1 3.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.2 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.7 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.2 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.7 I 82608 I 1/17/2016 CJR I 

I, I, I)-Tetrachloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene 14.7 ug/1 0.49 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Toluene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.6 I 82608. 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.7 ug/1 2.7 8.6 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.84 ug/1 0.84 2.7 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.52 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 6.6 ug/1 0.47 1.5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride <0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.54 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 6.9 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <0.9 ug/1 0.9 2.9 I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 REC% I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-8romofluorobenzene 94 REC% I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromofluoromethane 101 REC% I 82608 11117/2016 CJR I 

SUR - Toluene-d8 97 REC% I 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Pmject # 

Lab Code 50320890 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 0.92 "J" ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Bromo benzene < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Bromoform < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

tert-8utylbenzene < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3_4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

sec-8utylbenzene < 1.2 ug/1 1.2 3.8 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

n-8utylbenzene <I ug/1 I 3.3 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Chlorobenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Chloroethane <0.65 ug/1 0.65 2.1 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Chloroform < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Chloromethane < 1.9 ug/1 1.9 6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.4 ug/1 1.4 4.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 82608 . 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Dichloroditluoromethane <0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 2.87 ug/1 0.65 2.1 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 1320 ug/1 9 28 20 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene 64 ug/1 0.54 1.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.37 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

2,2-Dichloropropane <3.1 ug/1 3.1 9.8 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.3 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

ED8 (I ,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Ethyl benzene 5.8 ug/1 0.71 2.3 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Hexachlorobutadiene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7.1 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

lsopropylbenzene < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Methylene chloride <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.2 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Naphthalene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.2 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

n-Propylbenzene 1.47 "J" ug/1 0.77 2.4 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene 1470 ug/1 9.8 30 20 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Toluene 0.50 "J" ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 2.7 ug/1 2.7 8.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I, !-Trichloroethane < 0.84 ug/1 0.84 2.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.52 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 880 ug/1 9.4 30 20 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorotluoromethane < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride 131 ug/1 0.17 0.54 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 6.9 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <0.9 ug/1 0.9 2.9 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 98 REC% 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibrornotluoromethane 96 REC% 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 REC% 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-8romotluorobenzene 103 REC% 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

P.-oject # 

Lab Code 5032089E 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11114/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7 5 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

Bromo benzene <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.5 5 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

Bromodichloromethane <2.3 ug/1 2.3 7.5 5 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

Bromoform <2.3 ug/1 2.3 7.5 5 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

tert-Butylbenzene < 5.5 ug/1 5.5 17 5 8260B 11118/2016 CJR I 

sec-Butylbenzene <6 ug/1 6 19 5 8260B 1118/2016 CJR I 

n-Butylbenzene <5 ug/1 5 16.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

Carbon Tetrachloride <2.55 ug/1 2.55 8 5 82608 1118/2016 CJR I 

Chlorobenzene < 2.3 ug/1 2.3 7 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

Chloroethane < 3.25 ug/1 3.25 10.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

Chloroform < 2.15 ug/1 2.15 7 5 8260B 1118/2016 CJR I 

Chloromethane <9.5 ug/1 9.5 30 5 8260B 1118/2016 CJR I 

2-Chlorotoluene <2 ug/1 2 6.5 5 8260B 1118/2016 CJR I 

4-Chlorotoluene < 3.15 ug/1 3.15 10 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <7 ug/1 7 22.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

Dibromochloromethane <2.25 ug/1 2.25 7 5 8260B 1118/2016 CJR I 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <2.45 ug/1 2.45. 8 5 82608 1118/2016 CJR I 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene <2.6 ug/1 2.6 8 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <2.3 ug/1 2.3 7.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <4.35 ug/1 4.35 14 5 82608 11118/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 5.5 ug/1 5.5 18 5 82608 1118/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 3.25 ug/1 3.25 10.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene <2.25 ug/1 2.25 7 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene < 2.7 ug/1 2.7 8.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloropropane < 2.15 ug/1 2.15 6.85 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 15.5 ug/1 15.5 49 5 82608 1118/2016 CJR 

I ,3-Dichloropropane <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

ED8 (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 3.15 ug/1 3.15 10 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 3.55 ug/1 3.55 II .5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <II ug/1 II 35.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

Isopropyl benzene <4.1 ug/1 4.1 13 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

p-lsopropyltoluene <5.5 ug/1 5.5 17.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTI3JO) <5.5 ug/1 5.5 18.5 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

Naphthalene <8 ug/1 8 26 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 3.85 ug/1 3.85 12 5 826013 1118/2016 CJR 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.6 ug/1 2.6 8.5 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR 

I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.5 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene <2.45 ug/1 2.45 7.5 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR 

Toluene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7 5 8260[3 11118/2016 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 8.5 ug/1 8.5 28 5 82608 11118/2016 CJR 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 13.5 ug/1 13.5 43 5 82608 11118/2016 CJR I 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane <4.2 ug/1 4.2 13.5 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR I 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.6 5 82608 11118/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 2.35 ug/1 2.35 7.5 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 4.35 ug/1 4.35 14 5 82608 11118/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <8 ug/1 8 25 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 7.5 ug/1 7.5 24 -5 82608 11118/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 5 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene <II ug/1 II 34.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <4.5 ug/1 4.5 14.5 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-13romotluorobenzene 100 REC% 5 82608 11118/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromofluoromethane 107 REC% 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 REC% 5 826013 11118/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-dB 97 REC% 5 826013 1111812016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Pro;ect # 

Lab Code 5032089F 
Sample ID MW-8 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Bromobenzene <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.5 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 2.3 ug/1 2.3 7.5 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Bromoform <2.3 ug/1 2.3 7.5 5 8260B Il/18/2016 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 5.5 ug/1 5.5 17 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <6 ug/1 6 19 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <5 ug/1 5 16.5 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.55 ug/1 2.55 8 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 2.3 ug/1 2.3 7 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Chloroethane < 3.25 ug/1 3.25 10.5 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Chloroform < 2.15 ug/1 2.15 7 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Chloromethane < 9.5 ug/1 9.5 30 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene <2 ug/1 2 6.5 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 3.15 ug/1 3.15 10 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <7 ug/1 7 22.5 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 2.25 ug/1 2.25 7 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.45 ug/1 2.45 8 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene <2.6 ug/1 2.6 8 5 8260B 11/18/2016 C.IR 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.3 ug/1 2.3 7.5 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

Dichloroditluoromethane <4.35 .. ug/1 4.35 14 5 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 5.5 ug/1 5.5 18 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 3.25 ug/1 3.25 10.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene < 2.25 ug/1 2.25 7 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene < 2.7 ug/1 2.7 8.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloropropane < 2.15 ug/1 2.15 6.85 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 15.5 ug/1 15.5 49 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

I ,3-Dichloropropane <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

ED8 (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 3.15 ug/1 3.15 10 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 3.55 ug/1 3.55 11.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <II ug/1 II 35.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

Isopropyl benzene <4.1 ug/1 4.1 13 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 5.5 ug/1 5.5 17.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 C.IR 

Methylene chloride < 6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) < 5.5 ug/1 5.5 18.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Naphthalene <8 ug/1 8 26 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

n-Propylbenzene < 3.85 ug/1 3.85 12 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.6 ug/1 2.6 8.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene < 2.45 ug/1 2.45 7.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Toluene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 7 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 8.5 ug/1 8.5 28 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 13.5 ug/1 13.5 43 5 82608 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane < 4.2 ug/1 4.2 13.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I )-Trichloroethane <2.4 ug/1 2.4 7.6 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 2.35 ug/1 2.35 7.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 4.35 ug/1 4.35 14 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <8 ug/1 8 25 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 7.5 ug/1 7.5 24 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

rn&p-Xylene <II ug/1 II 34.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <4.5 ug/1 4.5 14.5 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 98 REC% 5 82608 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

SUR - I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 REC% 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-8rornofluorobenzene 93 REC% 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromofluorornethane 102 REC% 5 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

P.roJect # 

Lab Code 5032089G 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Bromobenzene < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Bromodichloromethane <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Bromofonn <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

tert-Butylbenzene < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

sec-Butylbenzene <1.2 ug/1 1.2 3.8 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

n-Butylbenzene <I ug/1 I 3.3 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Chlorobenzene 0.68 ".I" ug/1 0.46 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Ch loroethane < 0.65 ug/1 0.65 2.1 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Chloroform <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Chloromethane < 1.9 ug/1 1.9 6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.4 ug/1 1.4 4.5 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 826013 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 1.35 ".1" ug/1 0.65 2.1 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 2690 ug/1 22.5 70 50 82608 11117/2016 C.IR I 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene 22.7 ug/1 0.54 1.7 I 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.37 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 3.1 ug/1 3.1 9.8 I 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichloropropane <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.3 I 826013 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 826013 11/16/2016 C.IR 

ED8 (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 I 8260[3 11/16/2016 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.3 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 2.2 ug/1 2.2 7.1 I 826013 11/16/2016 C.IR 

Isopropyl benzene < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.5 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR 

Methylene chloride <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.2 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTI3E) < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.2 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.4 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

I ,I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene 5500 ug/1 24.5 75 50 82608 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Toluene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 2.7 ug/1 2.7 8.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,I, !-Trichloroethane <0.84 ug/1 0.84 2.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,I ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.52 I 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 2740 ug/1 23.5 75 50 8260B 11/17/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorotluoromethane <0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride 105 ug/1 0.17 0.54 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene <2.2 ug/1 2.2 6.9 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

a-Xylene <0.9 ug/1 0.9 2.9 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 REC% 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 REC% 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromofluoromethane 97 REC% 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 98 REC% 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Prdject # 

Lab Code 5032089H 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 105 ug/1 4.4 14 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR 

Brornodichloromethane <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR 

Bromoform <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR 

tert-13utylbenzene <II ug/1 II 34 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <12 ug/1 12 38 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR 

n-8utylbenzene <10 ug/1 10 33 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 5.1 ug/1 5.1 16 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR 

Ch lorobenzene <4.6 ug/1 4.6 14 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR 

Chloroethane <6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Chloroform < 4.3 ug/1 4.3 14 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 

Chloromethane <19 ug/1 19 60 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

2-Chlorotoluene <4 ug/1 4 13 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

4-Chlorotoluene < 6.3 ug/1 6.3 20 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <14 ug/1 14 45 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Dibromochloromethane <4.5 ug/1 4.5 14 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <4.9 ug/1 4.9 16 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 

I ,]-Dichlorobenzene <5.2 ug/1 5.2 16 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Dichloroditluoromethane < 8.7 ug/1 8.7 28 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloroethane < 4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <II ug/1 II 36 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 "J" ug/1 4.5 14 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene <5.4 ug/1 5.4 17 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloropropane <4.3 ug/1 4.3 13.7 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 

2,2-Dichloropropane <31 ug/1 31 98 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3_-Dichloropropane <4.2 ug/1 4.2 13 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 

Di-isopropyl ether <4.4 ug/1 4.4 14 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

ED8 (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 6.3 ug/1 6.3 20 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Ethyl benzene 22.4 "J" ug/1 7.1 23 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 22 ug/1 22 71 10 826013 II /16/2016 CJR I 

lsopropylbenzene 10.2 "J" ug/1 8.2 26 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

p-lsopropyltoluene .. <II ug/1 II 35 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Methylene chloride <13 ug/1 13 42 10 82608 II /16/2016 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTI3E) <II ug/1 II 37 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Naphthalene <16 ug/1 16 52 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

n-Propylbenzene 25.4 ug/1 7.7 24 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 5.2 ug/1 5.2 17 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,I ,2-Tetrachloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene 6.8 "J" ug/1 4.9 15 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Toluene 7.9 "J" ug/1 4.4 14 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <17 ug/1 17 56 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <27 ug/1 27 86 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane <8.4 ug/1 8.4 27 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15.2 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <4.7 ug/1 4.7 15 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 8.7 ug/1 8.7 28 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 77 ug/1 16 50 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 22.3 "J" ug/1 15 48 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride 11.8 ug/1 1.7 5.4 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene 194 ug/1 22 69 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <9 ug/1 9 29 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 

SUR- I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 REC% 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 REC% 10 826013 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromotluoromethane 106 REC% 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 100 REC% 10 826013 11116/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

• Project# 

Lab Code 50320891 
Sample ID MW-1 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 141 ug/1 4.4 14 10 8260B 11116/2016 C.IR 

Bromobenzene <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 8260B 11/16/2016 C.IR 

Bromoform <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <II ug/1 II 34 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <12 ug/1 12 38 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <10 ug/1 10 33 10 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 5.1 ug/1 5.1 16 10 8260B 11!16/20 16 CJR 

Chlorobenzene <4.6 ug/1 4.6 14 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR 

Chloroethane <6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Chloroform <4.3 ug/1 4.3 14 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR 

Chloromethane <19 ug/1 19 60 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene <4 ug/1 4 13 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

4-Chlorotoluene <6.3 ug/1 6.3 20 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <14 ug/1 14 45 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Dibromochloromethane <4.5 ug/1 4.5 14 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <4.9 ug/1 4.9 16 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 5.2 ug/1 5.2 16 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Dichloroditluoromet~ane < 8.7 ug/1 8.7 28 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <II ug/1 II 36 10 8260B 11!16/2016 CJR I 

I ,1-Dichloroethene <6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene <4.5 ug/1 4.5 14 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene <5.4 ug/1 5.4 17 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloropropane <4.3 ug/1 4.3 13.7 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

2,2-Dichloropropane <31 ug/1 31 98 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichloropropane <4.2 ug/1 4.2 13 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Di-isopropyl ether <4.4 ug/1 4.4 14 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR I 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) <6.3 ug/1 6.3 20 10 8260B 11/16/2016 C.JR I 

Ethyl benzene 7.2 "J" ug/1 7.1 23 10 8260B 11116/2016 C.IR I 

Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/1 22 71 10 8260B 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Isopropyl benzene < 8.2 ug/1 8.2 26 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

p-lsopropyltoluene <II ug/1 II 35 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Methylene chloride <13 ug/1 13 42 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <II ug/1 II 37 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Naphthalene < 16 ug/1 16 52 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 

n- Propyl benzene < 7.7 ug/1 7.7 24 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 5.2 ug/1 5.2 17 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR I 

I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene <4.9 ug/1 4.9 15 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Toluene <4.4 ug/1 4.4 14 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <17 ug/1 17 56 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <27 ug/1 27 86 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane <8.4 ug/1 8.4 27 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15.2 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <4.7 ug/1 4.7 15 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorotluoromethane < 8.7 ug/1 8.7 28 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <16 ug/1 16 50 10 8260B 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/1 15 48 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride <1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.4 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene <22 ug/1 22 69 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <9 ug/1 9 29 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 97 REC% 10 8260B 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromotluoromethane 108 REC% 10 8260B 11116/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-Bromotluorobenzene 94 REC% 10 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 REC% 10 82608 11116/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

Project# 

Lab Code 50320891 

Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 84 ug/1 4.4 14 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Bromo benzene <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Bromodichloromethane <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Bromotorm <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

tert-Butylbenzene <II ug/1 II 34 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

sec- Butyl benzene <12 ug/1 12 38 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

n-Butylbenzene 18.5 "J" ug/1 10 33 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 5.1 ug/1 5.1 16 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Chlorobenzene <4.6 ug/1 4.6 14 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Chloroethane < 6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 10 8260B 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Chloroform <4.3 ug/1 4.3 14 10 8260B 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Chloromethane <19 ug/1 19 60 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

2-Chlorotoluene <4 ug/1 4 13 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

4-Chlorotoluene <6.3 ug/1 6.3 20 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <14 ug/1 14 45 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Dibromochloromethane <4.5 ug/1 4.5 14 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <4.9 ug/1 4.9 16 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene <5.2 ug/1 5.2 16 10 826013 I 1/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <4.6 ug/1 4.6 15 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Dichloroditluoromethane < 8.7 ug/1 8.7 28 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <II ug/1 II 36 10 82608 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <6.5 ug/1 6.5 21 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 490 ug/1 4.5 14 10 8260B 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

trans· I ,2-Dichloroethene 7. 7 ".1" ug/1 5.4 17 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2-Dichloropropane <4.3 ug/1 4.3 13.7 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

2,2-Dichloropropane <31 ug/1 31 98 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichloropropane <4.2 ug/1 4.2 13 10 82608 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Di-isopropyl ether <4.4 ug/1 4.4 14 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

EDI3 (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 6.3 ug/1 6.3 20 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Ethyl benzene 1340 ug/1 7.1 23 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Hexachlorobutadiene <22 ug/1 22 71 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Isopropyl benzene 46 ug/1 8.2 26 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

p-lsopropyltoluene <II ug/1 II 35 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Methylene chloride <13 ug/1 13 42 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTI3E) <II ug/1 II 37 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Naphthalene 360 ug/1 16 52 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

n-Propylbenzene 134 ug/1 7.7 24 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

I, I ,2,2· Tetrachloroethane <5.2 ug/1 5.2 17 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

I, I, I ,2· Tetrachloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Tetrach loroethene <4.9 ug/1 4.9 15 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

Toluene 200 ug/1 4.4 14 10 826013 11/18/2016 C.IR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <17 ug/1 17 56 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <27 ug/1 27 86 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I, !-Trichloroethane < 8.4 ug/1 8.4 27 10 8260B 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane <4.8 ug/1 4.8 15.2 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <4.7 ug/1 4.7 15 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorotluoromethane < 8.7 ug/1 8.7 28 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 620 ug/1 16 50 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 139 ug/1 15 48 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride 370 ug/1 1.7 5.4 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene 1130 ug/1 22 69 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

a-Xylene 146 ug/1 9 29 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 REC% 10 826013 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 97 REC% 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromotluoromethane 107 REC% 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 

SUR· 4-13romotluorobenzene 94 REC% 10 82608 11/18/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 

'Ptoject # 

Lab Code 5032089K 
Sample ID TB 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/14/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Bromoform <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

sec-Butyl benzene <1.2 ug/1 1.2 3.8 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <I ug/1 I 3.3 82608 I 1/16/2016 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Ch lorobenzene <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Chloroethane < 0.65 ug/1 0.65 2.1 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Chloroform < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Chloromethane < 1.9 ug/1 1.9 6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.4 ug/1 1.4 4.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 82608 I 1/16/2016 CJR 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.6 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

I )-Dichlorobenzene < 0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

Dichloroditluoromethane <0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 82608 I 1/16/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.6 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.65 ug/1 0.65 2.1 82608 I 1/16/2016 CJR 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroelhene < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR 

1.2-Dichloropropane < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.37 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR 

2,2-Dichloropropane <3.1 ug/1 3.1 9.8 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.3 82608 I 1/16/2016 CJR I 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Ethyl benzene < 0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.3 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 2.2 ug/1 2.2 7.1 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I sopropylbenzene <0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

p-lsopropyltoluene <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Methylene chloride <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.2 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.7 I 82608 I I /I 6/20 I 6 CJR I 

Naphthalene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5.2 I 82608 I 1/16/2016 CJR I 

n-Propylbenzene <0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.4 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.7 I 82608 I Ill 6/2016 CJR I 

I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Tetrach loroethene <0.49 ug/1 0.49 1.5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Toluene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 2.7 ug/1 2.7 8.6 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I ,I-Trichloroethane < 0.84 ug/1 0.84 2.7 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I, I )-Trichloroethane < 0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.52 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.IR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.87 ug/1 0.87 2.8 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 1.5 ug/1 1.5 4.8 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

Vinyl Chloride < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.54 I 82608 11/16/2016 C.JR I 

m&p-Xylene < 2.2 ug/1 2.2 6.9 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

o-Xylene <0.9 ug/1 0.9 2.9 I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Toluene-d8 97 REC% I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 REC% I 82608 I 1/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- 4-8romofluorobenzene 89 REC% I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 

SUR- Dibromotluoromethane 106 REC% I 82608 11/16/2016 CJR I 
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Project Name BADGER LEASE & AUTO SALES Invoice# E32089 
' • 'PI'oject # 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature Michael Ricker 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 13 of 13 



• 

', c>' > ·,· 

S)nergy Chain i! N:: 3 1 4' 
Page _ _l __ of _ _j ___ _ 

CHAIN o{ JSTODY RECORD 

',,' ,, '' 

Other Analysis 

PIDl 

• FID 

Date 

-I 


